

#### Police & Crime Commissioner for Cleveland Cleveland Police Headquarters Ladgate Lane Middlesbrough TS8 9EH

Email: pcc@cleveland.pnn.police.uk Website: http://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk

Police and Crime Commissioner: Chief of Staff (Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer): Barry Coppinger Simon Dennis BA, Solicitor Tel: 01642 301653 Tel: 01642 301653

### **Report of the Police & Crime Commissioner to the Chair and Members of the Cleveland Police & Crime Panel**

# 21<sup>st</sup> July 2016

## Police and Crime Commissioners Police and Crime Plan 2016 -2020

#### **1.0** Purpose of Report

1.1 To present members of the Police and Crime Panel with the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland's draft Police and Crime Plan 2016-2020

## 2.0 Background

- 2.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Cleveland's Police and Crime Plan is a statutory document. Requirements for the plan are set out in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Policing Protocol Order 2011. This plan must have regard to the Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR) issued by the Home Secretary.
- 2.2 The PCC has a duty to keep his plan under review and in particular to review the plan in the light of any changes in the SPR and any report or recommendations made to the PCC by the Police and Crime Panel.

#### 3.0 Draft Police and Crime Plan

3.1 Barry Coppinger was re-elected Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland on Friday 6<sup>th</sup> May 2016. The Commissioners manifesto included a 5 point community safety plan that has been used as a basis upon which to develop the first draft of the Police and Crime Plan.

3.2 The Police and Crime Plan objectives are:

PCC Objective	Outcome expected
Investing in our police	Organisational efficiency and effectiveness Improved victim satisfaction
A better deal for victims	Improved victim satisfaction
Tackling re-offending	Fewer people reoffending
Working together to make Cleveland safer	Those who live, work or visit the area are safe and feel safe
Securing the future of our communities	Successfully commissioned community services Improved dialogue and understanding of the community

3.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner has attended over 366 local meetings across the Cleveland Police area and has used this engagement mechanism to draw up police and crime objectives. A stakeholder engagement session was held by the Commissioner on 1<sup>st</sup> July 2016 to present the Police and Crime Plan objectives and to gain further feedback on the development of the plan.

### 4.0 Publication schedule

4.1 Following the July Police and Crime Panel meeting, the plan will be published on the Police and Crime Commissioners website and the commissioner will invite the public to make comment and provide further feedback.

#### **Barry Coppinger**

Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland